

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

Case No. 22-11626

CHEWY, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent

On Petition for Review from the United States
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission,
OSHRC Docket No. 19-0868

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. TO FILE A BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Deborah R. White
Kathleen McGuigan
Susan Kirsch
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

Eric J. Conn
CONN MACIEL CAREY LLP
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 660
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 909-2737
econn@connmaciel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. OSHA Is Preempted from Citing the General Duty Clause for the PIT Under-Ride Hazard Because OSHA Promulgated a Standard To Address that Hazard..... 5

 A. OSHA’s PIT Standard (29 C.F.R. §1910.178) Was Promulgated To Address Hazards Associated with PIT Operations, Including the Under-Ride Hazard. 6

 B. OSHA Must Use APA Rulemaking To Amend a Standard It Believes Is Inadequate, And Cannot Shoehorn In New Requirements Through General Duty Clause Enforcement. 9

 II. Even if the Performance-Oriented General Duty Clause Could Apply, Fair Notice Requires Consideration of Industry Customs and Standards To Determine Compliance. 11

 A. The Retail Industry’s Custom and Practice Is To Follow Section 1910.178 To Address The PIT Under-Ride Hazard. 15

 B. The Retail Industry’s Custom and Practice Is to Address the PIT Under-Ride Hazard by Primarily Focusing on the PIT Operator Training Requirements of Section 1910.178..... 16

 C. OSHA Guidance on the PIT Under-Ride Hazard Undercuts OSHA’s Position..... 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 1987 OSAHRC LEXIS 92 (O.S.H.R.C. Apr. 17, 1987)	17-18
<i>Amoco Chemicals Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 12 O.S.H. Cas. 1849 (1986), 1986 OSAHRC LEXIS 108 (OSHRC June 19, 1986)	10
<i>B & B Insulation v. OSHRC</i> , 583 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1978)	13, 14
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1996)	12
<i>C&W Facility Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 22 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 13, 14
<i>ComTran Grp., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 722 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Cotter & Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Com.</i> , 598 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1979)	13, 15
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	12, 13
<i>Eller-Ito Stevedoring Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 567 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Fla. Mach. & Foundry, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 693 F.2d 119 (11th Cir. 1982)	13, 14, 15
<i>McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Rollins Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (1991)	12
<i>S & H Riggers & Erectors, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1981)	13, 14

Sec’y of Labor v. A. Prokosch & Sons Sheet Metal, Inc.,
8 OSH Dec. (CCH) ¶ 24840, 1980 WL 10666 20

Sec’y of Labor v. Active Oil Serv.,
2005 OSAHRC LEXIS 49(O.S.H.R.C. July 15, 2005) 5, 9

Sec’y of Labor v. Bisk Waterproofing Co.,
1 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1263, 3 OSAHRC 1132, 1973 WL
4103 (O.S.H.R.C. 1973) 5

Sec’y of Labor v. Daniel International, Inc.,
10 O.S.H. Cas. 1556, 1982 OSH Dec. (CCH) P 26033, 1982 WL
22610 (OSHRC 1982) 10

Sec’y of Labor v. John T. Brady & Co.,
10 OSH Cas. 1385, 1982 OSH Dec. P 25941, 1982 WL 22589
(OSHRC 1982) 10

Sec’y of Labor v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.,
17 BNA OSHC 1129, 1993-95 CCH OSHD P30,745 (No. 91-2897,
1995), *aff’d in pertinent part*, 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996) 5, 9

Sec’y of Labor v. Sun Shipbuilding & Drydock Co.,
4 OSAHRC 1020 (O.S.H.R.C. 1973) 5, 9

Sec’y of Labor v. Superior Rigging & Erecting Co.,
No. 96-0126, 2000 WL 365285 8

Sec’y of Labor v. Tampa Elec. Co.,
OSHRC Docket No. 17-2144, 2019 CCH OSHD ¶ 33722, 2019
WL 1601695 (Mar. 15, 2019) 14

Sec’y of Labor v. Tampa Shipyards, Inc.,
1987 WL 89204 (Oct. 19, 1987) 20

Sec’y of Labor v. Ted Wilkerson, Inc.,
9 BNA O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2012, 1981 CCH OSHD P25,551,
(No. 13390, 1981) 5, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 8

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) and OSH Act of 1970 § 5(a)(1)1, 13
 OSH Act of 1970 § 6(b) 3, 8, 10

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.178 6, 15
 29 C.F.R. § 1910.178(a)(1) 2
 29 C.F.R. § 1910.178(l) 8, 16, 19
 29 C.F.R. § 1910.178(n) and (n)(6) 19

Other

39 Fed. Reg. 23502 (June 27, 1974) 6
 63 Fed. Reg. 230 (Dec. 1, 1998) 6, 7, 8, 9, 17
 Albert C. Lin, *What Notice is Required of Civil Regulations?*,
 55 Baylor L. Rev. 991, 1006 (2003) 13
 Data & Statistics/General Duty Standard Search, available at www.osha.gov/pls/imis/GeneralSearch.search?p_logger=1&stdquery=damage+and+storage+rack&naics=&sic=&Office=All&endmonth=09&endday=04&endyear=2017&startmonth=09&startday=04&startyear=2022&category=&InspNr= 4
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA, Directorate of Technical Support and
 Emergency Management, Office of Science and Technology
 Assessment, *Standup Forklift Under-ride Hazards Safety and Health
 Information Bulletin, SHIB 07-27-2009*, available at <https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/shib072709.pdf> 18, 19, 20
 S. Rep. No. 91-1282, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. at 9, 10 (1970) 5
